ORDINANCE NO.	
---------------	--

## AN ORDINANCE ADDING SECTION 23-13.11 TO THE CODE OF SANTA BARBARA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA, REGARDING THE USE OF PARTICULAR HIGHWAYS BY CERTAIN VEHICLES:

PROHIBITING THE USE OF HARRIS GRADE ROAD (FROM BURTON MESA BOULEVARD TO STATE ROUTE 135) BY AUTOS WITH TRAILERS AND TRUCKS OVER 30 FEET IN COMBINED LENGTH

The Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Barbara ordains as follows:

## **SECTION 1.**

The following section, numbered 23-13.11, is hereby added to the Santa Barbara County Code:

## Section 23-13.11. Prohibiting the Use of Highways by Certain Vehicles.

The Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Barbara, in accordance with Section 21101(c) of the Vehicle Code of the State of California, may by ordinance adopt rules and regulations prohibiting the use of particular highways by certain vehicles, except as otherwise provided by the Public Utilities Commission pursuant to Article 2 (commencing with Section 1031) of Chapter 5 of Part 1 of Division 1 of the Public Utilities Code.

Rules and regulations prohibiting the use by certain vehicles are hereby established for the following highways:

HARRIS GRADE ROAD, from Burton Mesa Boulevard to State Route 135:

Autos with trailers and trucks over 30 feet in combined length are prohibited.

The designated alternate route for prohibited vehicles shall be State Route 1.

Pursuant to Section 21103 of the California Vehicle Code, no provision of this Section 23-13.11 shall be effective until signs giving notice of the local traffic laws are posted at all entrances to the highway or part thereof affected.

Pursuant to Section 21104 of the California Vehicle Code, a person who violates any provision of this Section 23-13.11 shall be guilty of an infraction and subject to a fine of one hundred dollars.

Exemptions to any aforementioned prohibitions include emergency vehicles and any vehicles with the purpose of providing services, making pickups or deliveries of goods, wares and merchandise or delivering construction materials to sites within the restricted highway segment that have no other means of access.

## **SECTION 2**

This ordinance shall take effect and be in force thirty (30) days from the date of its passage; and before the expiration of fifteen (15) days after its passage it, or a summary of it, shall be published once, with the same in the Lompoc Record and The Santa Maria Times, newspapers of general circulation published in the County of Santa Barbara.

	•	d of Supervisors of the County of Santa Barbara, State 2010, by the following vote:
AYES:		
NOES:		
ABSENT:		
ATTEST:		
MICHAEL F. BROWN		ACCEPTED AND AGREED:
CLERK OF THE BOARD	)	COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA
By:		Ву:
Deputy		Janet Wolf, Chair
		Board of Supervisors
APPROVED AS TO FOR	M:	
DENNIS A. MARSHALL		
COUNTY COUNSEL		
By:		
Deputy County Coun	nsel	